financial data from the Acquired Business� audited combined statements of income for the years ended July 2, 2016
and June 27, 2015, and subtracting the Acquired Business� unaudited combined statement of income for the six-month
periods ended July 2, 2016 and December 27, 2014. The historical financial data for the Acquired Business for the
nine-month period ended October 1, 2016 are derived by adding the financial data from the Acquired Business� audited
combined statement of income for the year ended July 2, 2016 and the unaudited condensed combined statement of
income for the three-month period ended October 1, 2016, and subtracting the Acquired Business� unaudited combined
statement of income for the six-month period ended January 2, 2016.

S-23

Edgar Filing: TECH DATA CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET AS OF OCTOBER 31, 2016

(In thousands)

Historical
As of October 31,

2016
As of October 1,

2016
As of October 31,

2016

Tech Data
Acquired
Business

Reclassification
Adjustments

3(k)
Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 691,565 $ 143,739 $ �  $ (380,345) 3(a) $ 454,959
Accounts receivable,
less allowances 2,866,028 1,989,259 �  �  4,855,287
Inventories 2,253,962 253,292 �  �  2,507,254
Prepaid expenses and
other assets 129,227 63,317 �  1,220 3(e) 193,764

Total current assets 5,940,782 2,449,607 �  (379,125) 8,011,264
Property and equipment,
net 72,700 152,697 (87,011) �  138,386
Goodwill 199,079 661,812 �  18,540 3(b) 879,431
Intangible assets, net 137,390 51,571 87,011 887,429 3(b) 1,163,401
Other assets, net 112,713 42,943 �  (4,999) 3(c), (d), (e) 150,657

Total assets $ 6,462,664 $ 3,358,630 $ �  $ 521,845 $ 10,343,139

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Short term debt $ �  $ 98,002 $ (98,002) $ �  $ �
Accounts payable 3,495,096 1,272,492 �  (7,523) 3(f) 4,760,065
Accrued expenses and
other liabilities 432,661 173,090 �  �  605,751
Revolving credit loans
and current maturities of
long-term debt, net 365,417 �  98,002 39,498 3(g) 502,917

Total current liabilities 4,293,174 1,543,584 �  31,975 5,868,733
Long term debt, less
current maturities �  �  �  1,951,263 3(g) 1,951,263
Other liabilities �  59,884 (59,884) �  �

77,051 �  59,884 78,719 3(c) 215,654

Edgar Filing: TECH DATA CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 46

Other long term
liabilities

Total liabilities 4,370,225 1,603,468 �  2,061,957 8,035,650
Commitments and
contingencies
Shareholders� equity:
Common stock 89 �  �  �  89
Additional paid-in
capital 683,211 �  �  117,378 3(h) 800,589
Treasury stock, at cost (1,071,238) �  �  124,200 3(h) (947,038)
Retained earnings 2,550,471 �  �  (26,528) 3(i) 2,523,943
Net parent company
investment �  1,931,527 �  (1,931,527) 3(j) �
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (70,094) (176,365) �  176,365 3(j) (70,094)

Total shareholders�
equity 2,092,439 1,755,162 �  (1,540,112) 2,307,489

Total liabilities and
shareholders� equity $ 6,462,664 $ 3,358,630 $ �  $ 521,845 $ 10,343,139

S-24

Edgar Filing: TECH DATA CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 47

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME FOR THE YEAR

ENDED JANUARY 31, 2016

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Year Ended
January 31,

2016
Year Ended

January 2, 2016

Year Ended
January 31,

2016

Tech Data
Acquired
Business

Reclassification
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 26,379,783 $ 9,707,314 $ �  $ �  $ 36,087,097
Cost of products sold 25,093,122 8,734,814 17,035 �  33,844,971

Gross profit 1,286,661 972,500 (17,035) �  2,242,126
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 990,934 704,970 88,405 34,049 4(a) 1,818,358
LCD settlements and other,
net (98,433) �  �  �  (98,433)
Value added tax assessments (8,796) �  �  �  (8,796)
Restructuring, amortization,
integration and other
expenses �  88,405 (88,405) �  �
Restatement and remediation
related expenses 829 �  �  �  829
Loss on disposal of
subsidiaries 699 �  �  �  699

885,233 793,375 �  34,049 1,712,657

Operating income 401,428 179,125 (17,035) (34,049) 529,469

Interest expense 14,488 5,144 1,893 65,935 4(b) 87,460
Foreign exchange losses, net �  17,035 (17,035) �  �
Other expense (income), net 4,522 7,508 (1,893) �  10,137

Income before income taxes 382,418 149,438 �  (99,984) 431,872
Provision for income taxes 116,682 54,076 �  (38,370) 4(c) 132,388

Net income $ 265,736 $ 95,362 $ �  $ (61,614) $ 299,484

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 7.40 $ 7.74

Edgar Filing: TECH DATA CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 48

Diluted 7.36 7.70
Weighted average shares
outstanding:
Basic 35,898 4(e) 38,683
Diluted 36,097 4(e) 38,882

S-25

Edgar Filing: TECH DATA CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 49

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME FOR THE NINE

MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2016

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Nine

Months
Ended

October 31,
2016

Nine Months
Ended

October 1, 2016

Nine
Months
Ended

October 31,
2016

Tech Data
Acquired
Business

Reclassification
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 18,807,366 $ 6,242,395 $ �  $ �  $ 25,049,761
Cost of products sold 17,876,466 5,600,973 3,883 �  23,481,322

Gross profit 930,900 641,422 (3,883) �  1,568,439
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 730,211 507,335 37,668 45,296 4(a) 1,320,510
Acquisition and
integration expenses 14,997 �  �  (14,997) 4(d) �
LCD settlements and
other, net (4,142) �  �  �  (4,142)
Value added tax
assessments 1,049 �  �  �  1,049
Restructuring,
amortization, integration
and other expenses �  37,668 (37,668) �  �

742,115 545,003 �  30,299 1,317,417

Operating income 188,785 96,419 (3,883) (30,299) 251,022

Interest expense 21,364 4,490 1,652 44,515 4(b) 72,021
Foreign exchange losses,
net �  3,883 (3,883) �  �
Other expense (income),
net (517) (1,371) (1,652) �  (3,540)

Income before income
taxes 167,938 89,417 �  (74,814) 182,541
Provision for income
taxes 51,665 35,105 �  (28,407) 4(c) 58,363

Edgar Filing: TECH DATA CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 50

Net income $ 116,273 $ 54,312 $ �  $ (46,407) $ 124,178

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 3.30 $ 3.27
Diluted 3.29 3.25
Weighted average shares
outstanding:
Basic 35,184 4(e) 37,969
Diluted 35,393 4(e) 38,178

S-26

Edgar Filing: TECH DATA CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation

The historical financial information has been adjusted to give pro forma effect to events that are (i) directly
attributable to the Proposed Acquisition, (ii) factually supportable, and (iii) expected to have a continuing impact on
the combined results. The pro forma adjustments are preliminary and based on estimates of the fair value and useful